

**APPEAL NO. 2015-1499**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL  
CIRCUIT**

---

AMGEN INC., AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SANDOZ INC., SANDOZ INTERNATIONAL GMBH, SANDOZ GMBH,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IN CASE NO.  
3:14-CV-04741-RS, JUDGE RICHARD SEEBORG

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY  
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OR REMAND**

Lisa B. Pensabene  
Filko Prugo  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212)-326-2077

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Biotechnology Industry Organization*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**AMGEN INC., AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED V. SANDOZ INC.,  
SANDOZ INTERNATIONAL GMBH, SANDOZ GMBH**

**No. 2015-1499**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Regulation of Biologics As Compared to Small Molecules.....	4
B. The BPCIA Balance of the Needs of Biosimilar Applicants and Biologics Manufacturers.....	6
C. The Needs of the Industry and Interpretation of the BPCIA.....	8
i. Significant and real opportunity to resolve patent issues prior to launch of the biosimilar.....	9
ii. Notice of application and notice of commercial marketing.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Celltrion Healthcare Co. Ltd. v. Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research</i> , No. 14-2256, 2014 WL 6765996 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Hospira, Inc. v. Janssen Biotech, Inc.</i> , 113 U.S.P.Q.2d 1260 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4, 10, 12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B) .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A) .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 262(k) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7).....	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 262(l) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2) .....	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(3)-(5) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(3)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(3)(B)-(C) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(5)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(5)(B)(ii)(I) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(6) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8) .....	3, 16, 19

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
-------------------------------	---

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

<i>Biologics and Biosimilars: Balancing Incentives for Innovation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Competition Policy of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 9 (July 14, 2009) (statement of Rep. Eshoo).....</i>	10
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FDA, <i>Biosimilar Biological Product Authorization Performance Goals and Procedures Fiscal Years 2013 through 2017.....</i>	18
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry Biosimilars: Questions and Answers Regarding Implementation of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009 (Feb. 2012) .....</i>	4, 5
